Solicitation FA6606-08-R-0002


PROJECT NO. YTPM 94-0087PABCD, MRSA HANGAR 7, PHASE 1 
AND 
PROJECT NO. YTPM 94-0087PFGHI, MRSA HANGAR 7, PHASE 2 

OFFEROR INQUIRIES AND RESPONSES 

16 September 2008

General Items: 
Question 1: Please reference bid items 0001 and 0005. The intent of these bid items is unclear. Is the intent, in the description of these bid items, to include painting of all existing walls, doors, and trim, in the entire hanger, that are not new construction? Please advise. 

Response: This interpretation is correct. 

Question 2: Please reference drawing AE-102. We cannot find any specification for the furniture shown on this plan. Please clarify if the furniture is furnished and installed by the Government. 

Response: Providing or installing furniture is not part of this contract. All furniture and furnishings will be procured by the government under a separate contract. 
Hazardous Material Abatement: 
Question 3: An asbestos survey is referred to in project documents/specs but I could not find one. This report is necessary to prepare an estimate for the removal of asbestos containing materials as asbestos containing materials and quantities of materials to be removed are included in the survey document. 

Response: A NESHAP level environmental survey was conducted during the design development of these projects. Drawings AH101 through AH112 represent the results of this survey. The presence, type, location and approximate quantities of hazardous material discovered and to be either disturbed or removed is also indicated on these drawings. The Contractor will be responsible for the hazard awareness, abatement or remediation of the various materials and quantities indicated. 

Question 4: Project drawings AH102 and AH112 identify asbestos containing vinyl floor tile and mastic within Area C of the Hangar. Is this the extent of asbestos containing materials within the hangar that are to be abated as part of the work? 

Response: That is the quantity that is known as a result of the environmental study. 

Question 5: Project drawings (Drawings AH101, 111) state that “Hangar 7 shop areas, interior and exterior, were not included in the scope of the environmental survey. Contractor shall verify the presence of regulated materials in Area B.” Is it the intention of the Government to have the General Contractor or the Asbestos Abatement Subcontractor retain the services of an environmental consultant to identify asbestos containing materials that were not included in the scope of the environmental survey? And if additional ACM is found, would these costs be addressed after the bid? Please clarify. 

Response: Yes, the Contractor is to independently verify the presence of hazardous regulated materials in these areas as well as the surfaces of exposed structural steel and main corridor floor prior to any preparatory work. Should additional remedial measures be necessary, this would be considered as a changed condition or differing site condition. 

Question 6: Will an area be provided for the temporary storage of asbestos containing waste or will waste need to be removed from the site each day? 

Response: All hazardous material handling shall be in accordance with and as allowed by the Massachusetts State Department of Environmental Protection. 

Question 7: Are there any specific citizenship requirements, or any other security related concerns that may impact the makeup of the labor force? 

Response: The solicitation lists several clauses pertaining to security, personal identity and access to Air Force installations. The contractor should take the time to review all pertinent clauses. 
Masonry 
Question 8: Please clarify the height of the masonry on the above referenced project. Walls shown on S101, S102, and Detail 5 on S502 imply that masonry walls top off at 21’-6” from finish floor. Partition schedule on A601 indicates that masonry wall is only 10’-0” high. Which is correct? 

Response: Provide partitions per the architectural drawings A-601 and A-602. 

Question 9: Please provide bond beam spacing if 8” masonry walls are 21’-6” in height. 

Response: Partition Type 7A as shown on A-601 indicates the top course at 10’-0”” AFF to be a bond beam . 

Question 10: Drawing A8101 between col B&C type 5 partition is indicated at corridor 127, S101 indicates the wall is CMU. Which is correct? 

Response: Type 5 partition is correct. 

Question 11: Drawing S101 between col H&J indicates a CMU partition, AB101 does not show a partition. Please advise. 

Response: The CMU partition shown on S-101 is not part of YTPM 94-0087PABCD (Phase 1), but is part of YTPM 94-0087PFGHI (Phase 2). 

Question 12: Above col 10 and below the limit of work line on AD101 and AB101. Please clarify scope of work. 

Response: Work is defined on drawings. 

Question 13: Drawing A-301 Detail 2 reference rework brick typical alll duct penetrations. Duct work is not shown on drawings. Please advise. 

Response: Refer to mechanical drawings. 
Misc Metals 

Question 14: Please confirm that SSPC SP 3 power tool cleaning with our standard Sherwin Williams gray oxide primer for structural steel is sufficient for all steel supplied on phase 1 and 2 of the Westover 

ARB project. There is a note in the specs referencing SSPC SP 6 commercial blast cleaning. I do not see where it would apply and it would be very costly if it is required. Please advise. 

Response: Follow specifications requirements. Per specification section 05 50 00, para. 2.2.4.1, metals that will be concealed above ceilings, furrouts, attics, chases, etc. can be cleaned using SSPC SP 3. 

Question 15: Drawing S-505 references drawing MA-301 for location of these pipe supports. Drawing MA-301 does not seem to be included in the bid documents. Please advise. 

Response: Drawing S-505 should reference M-505 in lieu of MA-301. 
Roofing 

Question 16:. We understand JD Rivet & Co installed the new roof on Hanger 7. All roofing contractors have declined to quote the work, stating the installation warranty is still under warranty. Do we have to use JD Rivet for the roofing work on this project (to maintain the warranty)? 

Response: Being a 20 year manufacturer’s warranty, this 

Question is best directed to the roofing manufacturer, J. P. Stevens Elastomeric. 
Windows 

Question 17: For elevations W-1 and W-2 on A-620 for both phases 1 + 2, what is the framing to be for this project? Details 2, 3, and 4/A-621 for these elevations show an aluminum curtainwall detail where details 5, 6, 7, and 8/A-621 show a hollow metal frame. Then for specs there is an aluminum window specification. Are these frames W-1 and W-2 to be hollow metal, aluminum curtain-wall, or windows? 

Response: It is the responsibility of the contractor to determine the proper frames per specification 08 51 14.00 06. The hollow metal frames indicated in the referenced details are for the exterior doors as indicated. 

Question 18: In the glazing specification they are calling for a total thickness of 1” for the blast resistant insulated units, but when looking over the make-up of the insulated unit that they want, it comes out to be around 1-3/16”. Which make-up do they want for the insulated units? 

Response: It is the responsibility of the contractor to determine the proper glazing thickness per specification 08 51 14.00 06 that meets the blast, thermal, and other performance criteria. 
Suspended Acoustical Ceilings 

Question 19: Can you clarify what type of grids they want to use on this project. The spec book differs from the acoustical ceiling material types on the finish schedule. Neither the finish schedule nor the spec calls out the grid types. Please clarify. 

Response: Refer to AC101, AC102, and AC112 for acoustical ceiling tile grid layout. Ceiling tile types should match those called out in the finish schedule (A-630). 

Question 20: The finish legend on the drawings calls for two types of acoustical ceiling, Type 1 is a 2’x4’ and Type 2 is a 2’x2’. The finish schedule has everything listed as Type 1 but the reflected ceiling plan shows both 2’x2’ and 2’x4’. Should we assume that what is shown as 2’x2’ is Type 2 per the legend? 

Response: Refer to AC101, AC102, and AC112 for acoustical ceiling tile grid layout. Ceiling tile types should match those called out in the finish schedule (A-630). 

Question 21: Areas #1024 through #1051 are not called out on the finish schedule but the existing ceilings are scheduled to be removed under the demo notes. At the walk through it was noted that a new ceiling is to be installed after the mechanical work is completed. Should we figure a similar type of ceiling material (as was removed) or the (more expensive) 2’x4’ specified? 

Response: Replacement ceiling to match the ceiling material removed. 
Flooring 

Question 22: Phase 1 finish schedule shows rooms 100,106,108,110,200,215,216 & 217 as “varies” for floor finish. Phase 2 finish schedule shows rooms 128,136,225,226 & 229 as “varies”. What material do I figure for these rooms? 

Response: Refer to the “AF” prefixed drawings for finish drawings. 
Insulated translucent fiberglass sandwich panels 

Question 23: Please confirm that the units marked with bubbled notation #12 on the elevations are insulated fiberglass sandwich panels. 

Response: This is correct as indicated by note 12 on the drawings. 
Parking Control Equipment 

Question 24: Drawing AS101 shows two barrier gates with sixteen foot arms, a solar keypad. We can not find a specification for this equipment. Could a spec be provided? 

Response: The design was based on Apollo Gate Operators, Model BA12 barrier arm operator. 

Question 25: Do the gates function as a master/slave operation (both gates go up/down at the same time)? 

Response: No, gates operate independently. Only the inbound gate should be activated by the keypad. 

Question 26: Do the gates function as independent lanes (one entrance lane & one exit lane)? 

Response: This is correct. 

Question 27: Do vehicles exit by driving over a vehicle detection loop (free out) as opposed to using an access device (keypad)? 

Response: This is correct. Use a detection loop (free out). 

Question 28: What division is supplying the keypad? How many codes (memory) are required? 

Response: It would be expected to be categorized under Division 32, Exterior Improvements. The number of codes required is at least two. 

Painting 

Question 29: For Phase 1, areas B and C have numerous rooms illustrated in the work area but not shown on the Finish Schedule. Rooms 1046 Storage, 1052 Tool Crib and 1048 Survival Equip Shop are examples in Area B; rooms 1031 NDI Shop, 1027 Welding Shop and 1023 Fiberglass Shop are examples in Area C. Are all these rooms to be painted? Or, are these rooms to be painted only if their ceilings are being replaced? (I.e. is painting limited only to those areas designated on the Room Finish Schedules?) 

Response: Only rooms designated on the finish plans and the finish legend are to receive finishes. Spaces labeled ‘ETR’ (existing to remain) or have no finish requirements indicated are not to receive new finishes. 

Question 30: New partitions are shown on AA101 for Corr 127 and on AA102 for rooms 1044 MASF ADMIN and 1042 Mass Storage. However the finish schedule does not include these rooms. Should we include painting on only the new walls in these rooms, or on both the new and the existing walls? 

Response: The new walls of corridor 127 and 129 and 1044 and 1042 should be painted and provided with wall base to match the existing adjacent walls in the space. 

Question 31: If exterior painting is required, can you define it? Corrugated panels? CMU? Metal canopies? Galvanized railing? Louvers? 

Response: Only exterior doors frames type ‘RF’ are to be painted. 

Question 32: Section 09900 calls for painting the new sprinkler system, but no drawings show the piping runs needed. It is difficult to price this work because the fire protection contractors typically do not distribute their design during the bidding process. Please confirm painting the sprinkler piping is required. 

Response: Contractor to provide painting of sprinkler piping in accordance with Section 09900. 

Question 33: Do existing doors and frames in the work area, which are not on the door schedule, require painting? 

Response: Existing doors and frames in the work area (example existing doors along Corr. 103) are to be painted to match adjacent new doors, but only on the side of the work area. 

Question 34: The drawing note on drawing AA102 states existing electrical equipment is to be painted. If painting is required, please clarify which pieces on equipment require painting. 

Response: All equipment located on the wall in Corr. 107 as indicated by note ‘3’. 

Question 35: Please clarify if wall finish “WF-1” on A-630 is to receive a painted finish. 

Response: ‘WF-1’ is to be integrally colored to match ‘P-1’ as indicated in the legend on A-630. 

Question 36: Hallways 127 and 129 do not appear on the Room Finish Schedule. Also, the back side of the new walls creating these halls are in existing rooms. Is it the intent of the plans to paint these new walls? Are we painting the existing walls in these areas as well? 

Response: The new walls of corridor 127 and 129 and 1044 and 1042 should be painted and provided with wall base to match the existing adjacent walls in the space. Other existing walls in existing spaces are not to be painted. 

Question 37: Are exposed ceilings painted (in Rooms 101 and 102), for example? 

Response: No. 

Question 38: What exactly are the "textured plaster wall finish (WF-1)" and who installs it? 

Response: Veneer plaster applied directly to gypsum board substrate (no framing or mesh reinforcement required). Refer to Section 092600. 

Question 39: Please note that the plan scale on A301, 1/16" is wrong. It should be 3/32". 

Response: That is correct. The scale for detail 1/A-301 should be 3/32” = 1’-0”. 

Question 40: The 2nd floor exterior walls call for type 10B, Acoustic Wall panels. Will there be painting on these walls as well? 

Response: The acoustical wall panels are not to be painted. The color of the panels is to match the paint listed for the walls in the space. Only areas not covered by the wall panels are to be painted. 

Question 41: What is the scope of painting sprinkler pipes, conduit and mechanical items in the Attic area and mechanical rooms? 

Response: Paint in accordance with Section 09900 and other sections in divisions 21, 22, 23, 26, and 27. 

Question 42: What is the scope of exterior painting? (Currently, the entry canopies, soffits, doors and frames, and siding on the building are painted). 

Response: Only the exterior door and frames are to be replaced. Only areas damaged by the contractor are to be refinished (exterior siding, canopies, etc). 
Signage: 

Question 43: We cannot find a sign schedule showing locations and quantities for the signs shown in the plan details. Please provide a sign schedule. 

Response: Area specific signs are indicated on annotation plans and typical elevations shown on A-632. All others are noted to “coordinate location and quantity with Base”. 
Lockers: 

Question 44: The plans state Single Tier and Double Tier Lockers, however, the specs say "Type STC-2: Single-tier locker 15" w x 18" d x 72" h, attached to 6" h closed base" and "type STW-5: Single-tier locker 36" w x 18" d x 72" h attached to 6" h closed base". My 

Question is this: Which type is the Single (STC-2?) and the Double (STW-5?)? 

Response: In Section 105113 a new locker type should be added for double tier lockers as follows: “Type DTC-2: Double-tier locker 15 inches wide, 18 inches deep, and 72 inches high, attached to a 6-inch high closed base.” 

The following corrections are noted below: 

1. Locker type STC-2 (contractor furnished) applies to bubble notes # 15 on AA101 (Phase 2) and #6 on A-401 (Phase 1) and #6 on A-401 (Phase 2). 

2. Locker type DTC-2 (contractor furnished) applies to bubble notes #8 on AA112 (Phase 1) and #16 on AA101 (Phase 2) 

3. Locker type STW-5 is part of the FF&E and is government furnished. 

Question 45: Please clarify see if you can find out if the lockers in Room 117 are needed and if they are Single or Double? 

Response: The lockers in Rm 117 are part of the FF&E package and are government furnished. All equipment and furniture shown on the ‘AE’ drawings are government furnished. 

Question 46: Please reference drawing AA-102, bubble #21 seems to point to squares on the plan that represents new construction, and may represent lockers, but the description is “remove existing CMU patch and replace with brick to match existing size, texture, and color”. Drawing A-401 bubble #6 point to the same squares, and also says “remove existing CMU patch and replace with brick to match existing size, texture, and color”. Please advise. 

Response: The bubble note #21 should be deleted from room 120. On sheet A-401 bubble note 6 should be revised to read “15 x 18 SINGLE TIER LOCKER (TYPE STC-2)”. 
Specialties: 

Question 47: On the drawings, the fire extinguishers and cabinets are listed as being GFCI but there’s no mention of that in the specs. Please clarify and advise. 

Response: Fire extinguishers are GFCI. 

Question 48: On the finish schedule on drawing A-630, the toilet partitions are listed to be Corian but on drawing A-402 they are listed as recycled plastic. Please clarify and advise. 

Response: Toilet partitions are to be manufactured from recycled plastic, refer to specification 

Section 10 21 13. 
Elevator: 

Question 49: All bidding elevator subcontractors have stated the specification calls for a 3,500 lb car, but the hoist-way dimensions shown on the plans are for a 2,500 lb car. Please clarify. 

Response: Provide 2500 lb car. All other information included in specifications apply. 
Sprinkler 
Question 50: Does the sprinkler scope of work begin at 5'-0 outside the building (as implied from part 2.4.1 of Section 21.13.13.00.10), at discharge of post-indicator valve, or at connection to existing underground. Is the existing concrete deck at +/- 24'-0 A.F.F. capable of supporting a 40' scissor or boom lift? 

Response: Refer to Sheet FS102 for the scope of work regarding the underground fire supply piping outside of the building footprint. Per the as-builts drawings for the existing concrete deck it is rated for a 20 psf live load and 20 psf dead load. Contractor to determine method for installation of sprinkler piping. 

Electrical 

Question 51: Drawing E-701, Chiller #2, on the riser diagram shows a new 30 amp, 3 pole disconnect. The feeder schedule note F22 calls for a 225 amp feeder. Please clarify if this should be a 225 amp feed and disconnect, or a 30 amp feed disconnect. 

Response: Disconnect Switches for chiller #2 should be 400/3/NF, NEMA 3R 

Question 52: At the walk thru there was mention that this Hanger #7 houses some of the communications for the other hangers? Is this true, can some clarification be provided about the logistics involved in transferring those systems over from the old to the new? 

Response: Refer to Section 01 11 00, para 1.4 and drawings ES101 for further information. 

Question 53: Drawing EP101 note 3 references a conduit run up wall and to cable tray located in the corridor. There is no cable tray shown on the drawings in the corridors. Should there be cable tray the entire length of the corridor on both levels??? 

Response: The extent and routing of the cable trays should be as follows: 

1. Phase I: Down the entire length of corridor #103 on first floor and corridor #203 on the second floor. 

2. Phase II: Down the entire length of corridors #138 and #129 on the first floor and corridor #224 on the second floor. 

3. In all corridors, the cable tray should “tee” off into the telecom room on that floor. 

Question 54: Is any painting required in the shops of areas B and C, such as Fiberglass Shop 1023, Machine Shop 1025 and Structural Maintenance Element 1051? These and similar rooms do not appear on the Finish Schedule (print A631). 

Note: Although none of the following work is shown on the Finish Schedule A631, we are including: paint on the Main Corridor floor per print AF101, Corridor 127 per AF101, and ramp floors per AF102. Also we'll include painting on the new walls shown on AF101 and AF102. And we'll include paint on the ceilings in X-Ray Exposure 1035, Entry 1036, Fiberglass repair 1022, and Fiberglass Shop 1023 per print AC102. 

Response: Only areas designated in the finish legend and the ‘AF’ sheets are to be painted. The new walls of corridor 127 and 129 and 1044 and 1042 should be painted and provided with wall base to match the existing adjacent walls in the space. Other existing walls in existing spaces are not to be painted. The existing ceilings in 1035, 1022, 1023, and 1036 are not be to painted. 

Question 55: Is any painting required in the attic (on structure, pipes or ducts, eg)? 

Response: Provide painting in accordance with Section 09900 and respective sections in Divisions 5, 21, 22, 23, 26, and 27. 
Question 56: Is any painting required on the exterior, such as metal corrugation, louvers or metal canopies? 

Response: No painting is required except as indicated on the drawings and as required to repair any damage caused by the contractor during execution of the work.
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